

~~No. 67277-1-I~~ and No. 67195-2-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RHODA CASSELL, individually, and as Personal Representative
of the ESTATE OF DAVID FINCH,

Appellant,

v.

DOUGLAS A. PORTELANCE, M.D.; and EASTSIDE INTERNAL
MEDICINE, PLLC, a Washington Corporation,

Respondents.

In re Estate of:

DAVID DANIEL FINCH,

Deceased.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Mary H. Spillane, WSBA #11981
Daniel W. Ferm, WSBA #11461
WILLIAMS, KASTNER & GIBBS PLLC
Attorney for Respondents

Two Union Square
601 Union Street, Suite 4100
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 628-6600

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2012 FEB 27 PM 2:47

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. Factual Summary3

 B. Detailed Statement of Facts5

 1. Ms. Cassell secures appointment as Personal Representative of her late husband’s estate by presenting the court with a document purporting to be his Will5

 2. Ms. Cassell sues Dr. Portelance for Mr. Finch’s alleged wrongful death.....6

 3. Dr. Portelance learns that a hospice nurse noted that Mr. Finch was comatose on the day he supposedly signed his will and that the witnesses to the purported will did not actually see Mr. Finch sign it.....7

 4. Dr. Portelance moves to have Ms. Cassell’s appointment as Personal Representative vacated9

IV. ARGUMENT19

 A. Ms. Cassell Lacked the Capacity to Bring a Wrongful Death Action Unless She Was the Properly Appointed Personal Representative of Mr. Finch’s Estate19

 B. Ms. Cassell Was Not the Properly Appointed Personal Representative of Mr. Finch’s Estate When She Filed the Wrongful Death Complaint in December 200820

 1. Ms. Cassell secured her appointment as Personal Representative based upon testimony she knew was false and based upon a will that falsely purported to

have been witnessed properly, and thus committed a fraud upon the court	20
2. Ms. Cassell is not entitled to assert standing/timeliness objections to kill the messenger	22
C. Ms. Cassell Is Not Entitled Under Any Equitable Theory to Retroactive Re-appointment as Personal Representative to Keep Her Wrongful Death Complaint from Being Barred by the Statute of Limitations.....	26
1. The trial court could not have reappointed Ms. Cassell retroactive to November 2008 <i>nunc pro tunc</i>	26
2. Ms. Cassell did not qualify to be treated as having acted as a <i>de facto</i> Personal Representative.....	29
3. CR 15(c) and CR 17(a) do not render effective Ms. Cassell’s attempt to cure her lack of capacity to file a wrongful death claim against Dr. Portelance within the statute of limitations by “ratifying” her prior acts after securing reappointment in 2011, because her lack of capacity was not the product of “honest mistake” or “understandable error”	31
D. Ms. Cassell Is Not Entitled to Seek “Clarification” of Judge Eadie’s April 22, 2011 Orders Which Could Not, In Any Event, Change the Fact and Legal Consequences of Ms. Cassell’s Commission of a Fraud Upon the Court	32
E. Dismissal of the Wrongful Death Claim Is Not Unjust	34
F. Ms. Cassell Is Not Entitled to Have the Dismissal of Her Individual Loss of Consortium Claim Vacated.....	35
V. CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Atchison v. Great W. Malting Co.</i> , 161 Wn.2d 372, 166 P.3d 662 (2007).....	19, 20
<i>Batey v. Batey</i> , 35 Wn.2d 791, 215 P.2d 694 (1950).....	25
<i>Beal v. City of Seattle</i> , 134 Wn.2d 769, 954 P.2d 237 (1998).....	31
<i>Campbell v. Kildew</i> , 115 P.3d 731 (Idaho 2005).....	23
<i>Carl v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 38 Wn.2d 890, 234 P.2d 487 (1951).....	27-28
<i>Cornish College of the Arts v. 1000 Va. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 158 Wn. App. 203, 242 P.3d 1 (2010), <i>rev. denied</i> , 171 Wn.2d 1014 (2011)	30-31
<i>Estate of Little</i> , 127 Wn. App. 915, 113 P.3d 505 (2005).....	23
<i>First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Ekanger</i> , 93 Wn.2d 777, 613 P.2d 129 (1980).....	27
<i>In re Estate of Bredl</i> , 117 Wash. 372, 201 P. 296 (1921).....	19
<i>In re Guardianship of Bouchat</i> , 11 Wn. App. 369, 522 P.2d 1168 (1974), <i>rev. denied</i> , 85 Wn.2d 1010 (1975).....	29, 30
<i>In re Irrevocable Trust of Michael A. McKean</i> , 144 Wn. App. 333, 183 P.3d 317 (2008).....	29, 30

<i>Income Investors, Inc. v. Shelton</i> , 3 Wn.2d 599, 101 P.2d 973 (1940).....	30
<i>Murry v. Carlton</i> , 65 Wash. 364, 118 P. 332 (1911).....	30
<i>Peyton v. Peyton</i> , 28 Wash. 278, 68 P. 757 (1902).....	24, 25
<i>Rinke v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 47 Wn. App. 222, 734 P.2d 533, rev. denied, 108 Wn.2d 1026 (1987).....	31, 32
<i>Schmidt v. Cornerstone Inv., Inc.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 148, 795 P.2d 1143 (1990).....	36
<i>Selway v. Burns</i> , 429 P.2d 640 (Mont. 1967).....	23
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 165 Wn.2d 474, 198 P.3d 1029 (2009).....	26, 27
<i>State v. Petrich</i> , 94 Wn.2d 291, 616 P.2d 1219 (1980).....	27
<i>State v. Smissaert</i> , 103 Wn.2d 636, 694 P.2d 654 (1985).....	26
 FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Eyak Native Village v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 25 F.3d 773 (9 th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Lawrence v. Wink</i> , 293 F.3d 615 (2d Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Southerland v. Irons</i> , 628 F.2d 978 (6th Cir. 1980)	23
<i>Universal Oil Prods. Co. v. Root Refining Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 575, 66 S.Ct. 1176, 90 L. Ed. 1447 (1946).....	23

STATE STATUTES

RCW 4.20.01019
RCW 4.20.0204, 34
RCW 11.24.01022, 23, 24
RCW 11.28.1103, 16, 26, 28
RCW 11.28.120(1).....3, 19, 26, 28
RCW 11.28.237(1).....7

RULES

CR 15(c).....20, 31
CR 17(a).....20, 31
CR 59(b).....18, 33
CR 60(b).....23
RAP 2.5(a)35
RAP 7.2(e)18, 33
RAP 10.3(a)(6).....36

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Freeman, *Judgments* (4th ed.), § 13225
1 *Freeman on Judgments* (5th Ed.) 661, § 33125
Black’s Law Dictionary 1100 (8th ed. 2004).....27
